

# **Utah Marriage Commission Dedicated Credits**

## **Sunset Overview**

# **Purpose**

The Utah Marriage Commission receives \$20 from each online marriage application under Subsection 17-16-21(2)(d). The money received from the marriage license fee is non-lapsing money and thus can be carried over from fiscal year to fiscal year. In the 2024 interim, the Marriage Commission will submit a report detailing the necessity of the marriage license fee. The sunset review required by Section 63I-1-263 for this year is to determine whether the funds need to retain their non-lapsing status.

#### **Current Sunset Date**

July 1, 2023 (Utah Code Section 63I-1-263)

## **Sections of Code that Sunset**

• Section <u>63J-1-602.2(6)</u>

63J-1-602.2. List of nonlapsing appropriations to programs.

...

(6) Dedicated credits accrued to the Utah Marriage Commission as provided under Subsection 17-16-21(2)(d)(ii).